

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

Agenda Item# 9.1

Meeting Date: May 6, 2021

Subject: Approve Resolutions:

- •Recognition of School Principals' Day
- •Recognition of School Nutrition Employee Week
- •Recognition of California Day of the Teacher
- •Recognition of National School Nurse Day

Division: Human Resource Services

Recommendation:

Approve Resolution No. 3199: Recognition of Principals' Day, May 1, 2021
Approve Resolution No. 3200: Recognition of School Nutrition Employee Week, May 3-7, 2021
Approve Resolution No. 3201: Recognition of California Day of the Teacher Day, May 12, 2021
Approve Resolution No. 3202: Recognition of National School Nurse Day, May 12, 2021

Background/Rationale:

School Principals' Day, May 1, 2021, the success of every school and student depends on the effectiveness of our school leaders, and National School Principals' Day is one way we can promote the importance of and investments in school leadership. We need and value our school principals.

School Nutrition Employee Week, between preparing healthy meals for our students, adhering to strict nutrition standards, navigating student food allergies, and offering service with a smile, school nutrition professionals are true heroes. The pandemic has highlighted this reality and the importance of our nutrition service employees. We need and value our nutrition service employees.

National School Nurse Day, May 12, 2021 is a time to celebrate the specialty practice of school nursing. The District applauds the contributions school nurses make every day to improve the safety, health, and academic success of all students. The pandemic has

highlighted this reality and the importance of our school nurses. We need and value our school nurses.

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

RESOLUTION NO. 3199

RECOGNITION OF SCHOOL PRINCIPALS' DAY, MAY 1, 2021

WHEREAS, May 1, 2021 has been designated as School Principals' Day; and

WHEREAS, today's school principal is a team leader, coach, counselor, collaborator, cheerleader, and more, all in one; and

WHEREAS, being a site instructional leader and building a positive school culture and climate on campus may be the most critical roles of a principal's duty to all students; and

WHEREAS, instructional leadership of principals involves setting clear goals, managing curriculum, monitoring lesson plans, allocating resources equitably and evaluating data regularly to drive grade level readiness, and

WHEREAS, when good school leaders excel, they're actions can change the lives of students, staff, and community members; and

WHEREAS, principals overcome obstacles and challenges daily to make a difference in the lives of students and families; and

WHEREAS, we are fortunate to have dedicated site leaders that go above and beyond each and every day for the District's students.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Sacramento City Unified School District Board of Education commends our principals and encourages parents and the community to recognize the efforts of principals as we celebrated May 1, 2021.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Sacramento City Unified School District Board of Education on this 6th day of May, 2021, by the following vote:

AYES : NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

ATTESTED TO:

Christina Pritchett President of the Board of Education Jorge A. Aguilar

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

RESOLUTION NO. 3200

RECOGNITION OF NATIONAL SCHOOL NUTRITION EMPLOYEE WEEK, MAY 3-7, 2021

WHEREAS, Ma y3-7, 2021 has been designated as National School Nutrition Employee Week; and

WHEREAS, nutritious meals at schools are an essential part of the school day

WHEREAS, the staff of S a cramento Ci tyS chool D strict Nutrition S ervice D part committed to providing health yand nutritious means to all of students; and

WHEREAS, the me n and wome n who pre pare and service our schools me als helps nurture students through daily interaction and support; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Sacramento CityUnified School District Board of Education commends our Nutrition Services Department and encourage parentasnd the community to recognize forts that tevele brate the week off. May 3 2021 as National School Nutrition Services Week.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the s a crame fotory Unified School D strict t Board Education this thdayof May, 2021, by the following vote:

AMES : NOES : ABS TAIN: ABS ENT:

ATTES TEDTO:

Christina Pritchett President of the Board of Education Jorge A Agui lar Secretaryof the Board of Education

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

RESOLUTION No. 3201

RECOGNITION OF CALIFORNIA DAY OF THE TEACHER, MAY 12, 2021

WHEREAS, May 12, 2021, has been designated throughout the State as California Day of the Teacher; and

HEREAS,

teachers as well as counselors, librarians, social workers, and other certificated personnel touch many people with a lasting effect; and

WHEREAS, excellence in our State and District begins with California's certificated staff; and

WHEREAS, certificated staff overcome obstacles and challenges daily to make a difference in the lives of students and families;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Sacramento City Unified School District Board of Education commends our teachers, and other certificated personnel and encourages parents and the community to recognize the efforts of the certificated staff as we celebrate May 12, 2021, as California Day of the Teacher.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Sacramento City Unified School District Board of Education on this 6th day of May 2021, by the following vote:

AYES : NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:

ATTESTED TO:

Christina Pritchett President of the Board of Education Jorge A. Aguilar Superintendent

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIF IED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

RESOLUTION NO. 3202

RECONGNITION OF NATIONAL SCHOOL NURSE DAY, MAY 12, 2021

WHEREAS, May 12, 2021 has been designated as National School Nurse Day; and

WHEREAS, Credentialed School Nurses, hvit pecialized medical backgrounds and academic